CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to enable the trustees of "High Forest Seminary" to amend their articles of incorporation so that the board of trustees shall consist of fifteen (15) members instead of seven (7), as heretofore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the trustees of "High Forest Seminary" be enabled to amend their articles of incorporation so that the board of trustees shall consist of fifteen (15) members instead of seven (7), as heretofore.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 359.

AN ACT to provide for a plat commission for the county of Ramsey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there is hereby created a board in and for Ramsey county to be called the plat commission of Ramsey county, which shall consist of three (3) members who shall be freeholders and electors of said county, to be appointed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, and the president of the common council of the city of St. Paul, one of whom shall hold his office for one (1) year, one (1) for two (2) years, and one (1) for three (3) years and until their successors are appointed and qualified; said persons, before they enter upon the duties of their office, shall take an oath to faithfully discharge the duties of their office. Each of said persons shall serve on said board without compensation.

Sec. 2. That before any town plat or plat of any addition or subdivision of out-lots to any city in said county shall be accepted by the common council of such city or certified by the surveyor, the same shall be first submitted to said board who shall examine the same and the ground or territory covered by such plat, and for this purpose may employ a competent engineer and assistants,

53

whose compensation shall be allowed and paid by said county, and if in the judgment of said commission such plat dedicates streets and public parks, sufficient for the travel and public health on the territory or ground covered by said plat when the same shall be covered by buildings for a city, and that such streets are suitably laid out with reference thereto and to the topography of such streets, and their width, and as far as practicable, to correspond with the streets of any adjoining plat of a town, city or village, the said commissioners shall approve said plat; whereupon the same, if the land covered thereby is within the limits of a city, shall be presented to the common council for acceptance by them; but no plat of any land hereafter laid out, or of land covered by any replating shall be filed or recorded until such approval is had and endorsed upon such plat and signed by said commission, or a majority thereof.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to cancel certain delinquent taxes in the county of Redwood, and to transfer certain other taxes from said county to the county of Yellow Medicine, and to provide for the collection of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. All personal property taxes standing on the tax books of Redwood county, against persons residing in territory formerly included within the limits of said county, but set off from the same by the organization of Yellow Medicine county, are hereby declared null and void, and the auditor of said county of

Redwood is hereby authorized to cancel the same.

Sec. 2. The auditor of said county of Redwood shall also make a certified list of all taxes, without interest or penalty, standing against the real property included in territory thus set off, and transmit the same to the auditor of Yellow Medicine county, who shall extend the same against the property described in said list, on the tax books of his county for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880), and the said taxes so transferred shall be included and collected with the taxes of said year, and when collected shall be distributed the same as other taxes, except the county tax, which shall be remitted to the county of Redwood.